

## **Prince George's County Council**

Wayne K. Curry Administration Building 1301 McCormick Dr Largo, MD 20774

# Meeting Agenda - Final Sitting as the Committee of the Whole

Tuesday, March 8, 2022

10:00 AM

VIRTUAL MEETING

## \*\*Revised\*\* CR-018-2022 Added

## VIEW USING THE LINK PROVIDED AT: https://pgccouncil.us/LIVE

#### **ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS:**

- a) Presentation by Committee Staff
  (Including comments received by the Committee)
- b) Comments from Sponsor
- c) Questions from Committee Members
- d) Comments from Agencies
- e) General Discussion
- f) Motion and Vote

#### **CALL TO ORDER**

#### **GENERAL ASSEMBLY ITEMS**

#### STATEWIDE BILLS

- SB 893 Public Safety Safer Communities Fund and Task Force Establishment (Smith) JPR and B&T, 3/15 (HB 1013 Wilkins, APP, 3/8)
- HB 610 Public Health Commission on Universal Health Care (Ruth, et al.) HGO, 3/10 (SB 493 Pinsky, et al., FIN, 2/9)
- HB 983 Housing and Community Development Expansion of Affordable Housing - County Grants (Wilkins & Charles) APP, 3/15
- HB 1083 County and Municipal Street Lighting Investment Act (Carr, et al.) ECM, 3/10 (SB 376 Lee, FIN, 2/15)

## LOCAL BILLS / UPDATES

• PG 503/HB 355 - Prince George's County - Workgroup on the Membership and Operation of the Prince George's County Board of Education PG 503-22 (Pena-Melnyk) W&M, 3/3

**MACO UPDATES** 

Council Member Todd M. Turner

GENERAL ASSEMBLY UPDATES

Staff/Consultants

REC7-22 **RECESS** 

Draft: 1

#### 11:30 AM COUNTY COUNCIL (VIRTUAL MEETING)

(SEE SEPARATE AGENDA)

### **RECONVENE**

#### **LEGISLATION**

CR-014-2022 Draft: 1

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY,

MARYLAND'S SEVENTEENTH CONTINUED DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY-CORONAVIRUS ("COVID-19") for the purpose of continuing

the emergency declarations most recently adopted by the governing body on January 18, 2022, CR-001-2022, and as may be further amended.

*Attachment(s)*: R2022014

CR-014-2022 AIS

CR-014-2022 Transmittal

## **LEGISLATION (CONTINUED)**

CR-018-2022

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE BOWIE-MITCHELLVILLE AND

Draft: 1

VICINITY MASTER PLANS for the purpose of approving, with certain revisions herein that are based on the joint public hearing record of testimony, as an Act of the County Council of Prince George's County, sitting as the District Council for that part of the Maryland-Washington Regional District in Prince George's County, the Bowie-Mitchellville and Vicinity Master Plan, approving therein a new vision to guide future growth and redevelopment for Planning Areas 71A (Bowie and Vicinity), 71B (City of Bowie), 74A (Mitchellville and Vicinity), and 74B (Collington and Vicinity); an area generally defined by the Patuxent Research Refuge to the north, MD 193 (Enterprise Road/Watkins Park Drive) to the west, Leeland Road/Queen Anne Road to the south, and the Patuxent River to the east, including the entire City of Bowie and the portions of the unincorporated communities of Mitchellville and Collington. The Master Plan includes the Plan Prince George's 2035 (Plan 2035)-designated Bowie Local Town Center and Bowie State University MARC Campus Center, Old Town Bowie, the Collington Local Employment Area, and the MD 450, MD 197, and US 301/MD 3 corridors.

**Sponsor(s):** Turner and Davis

<u>Attachment(s)</u>: R2022018

"This public meeting is part of an ongoing process to consider and approve the Bowie-Mitchellville and Vicinity Master Plan, with associated land use and development policies. The Council's discussion of proposed action on the adopted Bowie-Mitchellville and Vicinity Master Plan may include, but is not limited to, whether the Council shall make changes to the recommendations of the Planning Board in adopting the approved master plan."

ADJ33-22 ADJOURN

Draft: 1